1 \$140 00

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Termination of Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement at Reel 3256 Frame 0372

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Webster Bank		03/13/2008	National Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nufern	
Street Address:	7 Airport Park Road	
City:	East Granby	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06026	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2602794	NUFERN	
Registration Number:	2743071	NUFERN	
Registration Number:	2602310	NUFERN	
Registration Number:	2784242	DRIVEN TO LIGHT	
Serial Number:	78466521	NULABS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)526-5000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-526-6448

Email: huelinh.tran@wilmerhale.com
Correspondent Name: Michael J. Bevilacqua, Esq.

Address Line 1: Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and DorrLLP

Address Line 2: 60 State Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

TRADEMARK REEL: 003744 FRAME: 0876

900102149

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	289.463.120		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael J. Bevilacqua		
Signature:	/michael j. bevilacqua/		
Date:	03/20/2008		
Total Attachments: 2 source=termination of trademark webster bank#page1.tif source=termination of trademark webster bank#page2.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 003744 FRAME: 0877

TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Nufern, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 7 Airport Park Road, East Granby, Connecticut 06026 (the "Assignor") and Webster Bank, National Association, a national banking association, 80 Elm Street, New Haven, Connecticut 06510 (the "Lender") entered into a certain Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement (the "Agreement"), dated as of January 24, 2006, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 1, 2006 at Reel 3256 and Frame 0372, that by its terms granted the Lender a security interest in certain intellectual property listed in Schedule A (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Assignor has or has caused to be paid and satisfied in full the obligations for which the security interest in the Trademarks was granted.

NOW THEREFORE the parties hereto agree that the Lender hereby reassigns to the Assignor the interest in the Trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto in which Lender was granted a security interest under the Agreement. The Lender also hereby releases its security interest in the Trademarks listed in Exhibit A attached hereto. The Lender further agrees, for itself, its successors and assigns, to execute such further documents and to perform such further lawful acts as may reasonably be requested by the Assignor, to effectuate this termination.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto by the signature below of their duly authorized representatives agree to be bound by the provisions of this Trademark Termination Agreement as of the date of execution, this <u>i 3</u> day of <u>MARCI</u>, 2008.

WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: PETER R. Hick.

County of Low Hour)

Notary Public

My commission expires ARONE

My Consulzman Frances Judy 31, 2009

US1DOCS 6520925v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003744 FRAME: 0878

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks and Trademark Registrations

TRADEMARK	APPLICATION / REGISTRATION NO.	GOODS/SERVICES	COUNTRY/ REGION
NUFERN	2,602,794	Fiber optics; Custom manufacture of fiber optics	US
NUFERN	2,743,071	Fiber optic cable; Custom manufacture of fiber optic cable	US
NUFERN	002067957	Fiber optic cable; Custom manufacture of fiber optic cable	EUROPE
NUFERN	864028	Fiber optic cables; Custom manufacture of fiber optic cables	AUSTRALIA
NUFERIN	2,602,310	Fiber optics; Custom manufacture of fiber optics	US
NUFERN	864122	Fiber optic cables; Custom manufacture of fiber optic cables	AUSTRALIA
DRIVEN TO LIGHT	2,784,242	Fiber optics; Custom manufacture of fiber optics	US
NULABS	78466521	Technical reports, articles, or tutorials relating to Optics; Design, testing or evaluation services relating to Optics	US
	Nufern green, to be filed	Fiber spools; fiber optic devices	US
PUMPGUARD	To be filed	Fiber Optics	US

US1DOCS 5478928v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003744 FRAME: 0879

RECORDED: 03/20/2008